 Construction of a new industrial building within the developed portion of the Subject Property, 
comprising a single-story, 112,500± ft2 high-bay industrial building; twenty-one (21) loading docks and 
two (2) drive-up rigging doors; and a two-story, 14,000± ft2 office component. 

 Construction of parking improvements, including one hundred fifty-nine (159) vehicular and 
seventeen (17) trailer parking spaces. 

 Construction of landscape and hardscape improvements, including construction of a landscaped berm 
for visual screening of the Subject Property from Taunton Street, retaining walls located outside the